
IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2010

No. 115

DEBRA PARKS,
Petitioner,

v.

ALPHARMA, INC, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER,
MARYLAND EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AND
METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE**

Jessica Weber
Francis D. Murnaghan
Appellate Advocacy Fellow
Public Justice Center
One North Charles Street, Suite 200
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 625-9409

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Internal Reporting of Conduct in Violation of Well-Established Public Policy is a Critical Tool for Protecting the Public and Should be Safeguarded through the Tort of Wrongful Discharge.....	5
A. Maryland Law Does Not Limit the Availability of the Wrongful Discharge Remedy to External Whistleblowers.....	5
B. The Court’s Reasoning in <i>Lark</i> is in Line with a Growing Trend in Favor of Protecting Internal Whistleblowers from Retaliation	6
C. The Nationwide Shift in Favor of Protecting Internal Whistleblowers is Supported by Sound Public Policy.....	10
II. Maryland’s Tort of Wrongful Discharge Should Protect Employees Who are Terminated Because Their Employers Fear that They Will Imminently Report Their Employer’s Wrongful Conduct to Outside Authorities.....	16
III. For Purposes of Surviving a Motion to Dismiss, Employees Asserting Wrongful Discharge Claims Need Only Plead a Temporal Nexus between Their Actual or Imminent Reporting of Wrongful Conduct and Their Termination	23
IV. To Bar a Wrongful Discharge Claim, the Existing Legal Remedy Available to the Employee Should Relate Directly to the Specific Public Policy Underlying the Wrongful Discharge Claim	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barela v. C.R. England & Sons, Inc., 197 F.3d 131 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 9

Bass v. Bd. of County Comm’rs, 256 F.3d 1095 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 25

Belline v. K-Mart Corp., 940 F.2d 184 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 12

Boe v. AlliedSignal Inc., 131 F. Supp. 2d 1197..... 24

Brenneke v. Dep’t of Missouri, Veterans of Foreign Wars, 984 S.W.2d 134
(Mo. Ct. App. 1998) 9

Brock v. Richardson, 812 F.2d 121 (3d Cir.1987) 22

Calero-Cerezo v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 355 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 25

Clean Harbors Env’tl. Servs., Inc. v. Herman, 146 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 8, 13

Cifra v. Gen. Elec. Co., 252 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2001) 25

Couty v. Dole, 886 F.2d 147 (8th Cir. 1989)..... 26

Crawford v. Carroll, 529 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 25

Currie v. Industrial Sec., Inc., 915 A.2d 400 (Me. 2007) 23

Dolan v. Continental Airlines, 563 N.W. 2d 23 (Mich. 1997)..... 11

Donovan v. Peter Zimmer, Inc., 557 F. Supp. 642 (D.S.C. 1982) 21

EEOC v. Romeo Cmty. Sch. Dist., 976 F.2d 985 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 8

Flores v. Am. Pharm. Servs., Inc., 994 P.2d 455 (Colo. App. Ct. 1999) 9

Fogleman v. Mercy Hosp., Inc., 283 F.3d 561 (3d Cir. 2002) 21

In re Fred Fuller Oil Co., Inc., 744 A.2d 1141 (N.H. 2000) 19

Fye v. Oklahoma Corp. Comm’n, 516 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2008) 25

<i>Gasper v. Ruffin Hotel Corp. of Maryland, Inc.</i> , 183 Md. App. 211 (2008), <i>cert. granted</i> , 408 Md. 149 (2009) (No. 600, Sept. 2008 Term).....	29
<i>Gifford v. Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 685 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Grosso v. City Univ. of New York</i> , No. 03-2619, 2005 WL 627644 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	21
<i>Harless v. First Nat’l Bank in Fairmount</i> , 246 S.E.2d 270 (W.Va. 1978)	9
<i>Higgins v. Food Lion, Inc.</i> , No. 00-CV-2617, 2001 WL 77696 (D. Md. Jan. 23, 2001)..	30
<i>Hite v. Vermeer Mfg. Co.</i> , 446 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Johnson v. Friends of Weymouth, Inc.</i> , 461 S.E.2d 801 (N.C. Ct. App. 1995).....	9
<i>Johnston v. Del Mar Distrib. Co.</i> , 776 S.W.2d 768 (Tex. App. 1989)	17
<i>Kansas Gas & Elec. Co. v. Brock</i> , 780 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Karpel v. Inova Health Sys. Servs.</i> , 134 F.3d 1222 (4th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Lark v. Montgomery Hospice, Inc.</i> , 414 Md. 215 (2010).....	passim
<i>Maimone v. Atlantic City</i> , 903 A.2d 1055 (N.J. 2006).....	24
<i>Makovi v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 316 Md. 603 (1989).....	27, 30
<i>Mulhall v. Ashcroft</i> , 287 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Ortiz v. John O. Butler Co.</i> , No. 93-1123, 1994 WL 240567 (N.D. Ill. 1994)	22
<i>Padron v. Bellsouth Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	23
<i>Paolella v. Browning-Ferris, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Passaic Valley Sewerage Com’rs v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 992 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1993)	7, 13
<i>Passantino v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Prods., Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Petrik v. Monarch Printing Corp.</i> , 444 N.E.2d 588 (Ill. 1982).....	9, 13

<i>Phillips v. Interior Bd. Of Mine Operations Appeals</i> , 500 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	7
<i>Rayner v. Smirl</i> , 873 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Reich v. Hoy Shoe, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Saffels v. Rice</i> , 40 F.3d 1546 (8th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Sauers v. Salt Lake County</i> , 1 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Special Counsel v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 46 M.S.P.R. 274 (1990).....	20
<i>Tartaglia v. UBS PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 961 A.2d 1167 (N.J. 2008).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Thomas v. Med. Ctr. Physicians, P.A.</i> , 61 P.3d 557 (Idaho 2002).....	9
<i>Tinsley v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 155 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Walsdorf v. Board of Comm’rs</i> , 857 F.2d 1047 (5th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Watson v. Peoples Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 322 Md. 467 (1991).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Wholey v. Sears Roebuck</i> , 370 Md. 38 (2002)	passim
<i>Yashenko v. Harrah’s NC Casino Co.</i> , 446 F.3d 541 (4th Cir. 2006).....	24

STATUTES

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, 12 U.S.C. § 5567	19
Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act of 2008, 15 U.S.C. § 2087	20
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Safety Act, 21 U.S.C. § 391 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 215.....	20
Occupational Safety and Health Act, 29 U.S.C. § 660	20
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. § 1140	20
Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. § 815	20

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1367	7
Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300j	20
Energy Reorganization Act, 42 U.S.C. § 5851.....	20
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7622.....	20
Federal Railway Safety Act, 45 U.S.C. § 441	10
Pipeline Safety Improvement Act, 49 U.S.C. § 60129.....	20
FDA Food Safety Modernization Act, H.R. 2751 § 402.....	7, 20
Alaska Stat. § 39.90.100.....	18
Alaska Stat. § 39.90.110.....	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-114-102	8
D.C. Code § 1-615.52.....	9
Ga. Code Ann. § 45-1-4.....	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 378-62.....	9, 18
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 174/20.1	18
Ind. Code § 22-5-3-3	8
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 30:2027	9, 18
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 833.....	9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 185.....	9, 18
Mich. Comp. Laws § 15.362	18
Minn. Stat. § 181.932	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95-241	18
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 275-E:2.....	8

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:19-1-8.....	8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:19-3.....	9, 18
N.Y. Lab. Law § 740.....	9, 18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4113.52.....	9, 19
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1423.....	9, 19
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-50-3.....	19
Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 451.001.....	19
W. Va. Code § 6C-1-3.....	9, 19
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 230.81.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carol M. Bast, <i>At What Price Silence: Are Confidentiality Agreements Enforceable?</i> , 25 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 627 (1999).....	12, 14, 16
Sarah M. Baum, <i>Callahan v. Edgewater Care & Rehabilitation Center: The Illinois Whistleblower Act Does Not Preempt the Common Law Tort of Retaliatory Discharge</i> , 57 DePaul L. Rev. 161 (2007).....	15
Roy L. Brooks, <i>Conley and Twombly, A Critical Race Theory Perspective</i> , 52 How. L.J. 31 (2008).....	26
Stephanie Buck, <i>Sanctioning Lawlessness: The Need to Apply Whistleblower and Wrongful Discharge Protections to Members of Limited Liability Companies</i> , 38 U. Tol. L. Rev. 711 (2007).....	11
Elletta Sangrey Callahan, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Integrating Trends in Whistleblowing and Corporate Governance: Promoting Organizational Effectiveness, Societal Responsibility, and Employee Empowerment</i> , 40 Am. Bus. L.J. 177 (2002).....	15
Elletta Sangrey Callahan & Terry Morehead Dworkin, <i>The State of State Whistleblower Protection</i> , 38 Am. Bus. L.J. 99 (2000).....	11
Frank J. Cavico, <i>Private Sector Whistleblowing and the Employment-at-Will</i>	

<i>Doctrine: A Comparative Legal, Ethical, and Pragmatic Analysis</i> , 45 S. Tex. L. Rev. 543 (2004)	16
Terry Morehead Dworkin, <i>Whistleblowing, MNCS, and Peace</i> , 35 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 457 (2002)	6
Ethics Res. Ctr., <i>2009 National Business Ethics Survey: Ethics in the Recession</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.ethics.org/nbes/files/nbes-final.pdf	13
Ethics Res. Ctr., <i>National Business Ethics Survey 2003: How Employees View Ethics in Their Organization</i>	15
Roberta Ann Johnson, <i>Whistleblowing: When it Works and Why</i> (2002).....	11
Rakesh N. Kilaru, <i>The New Rule 12(b)(6): Twombly, Iqbal, and the Paradox of Pleading</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 905 (2010)	27
Richard Lacayo & Amanda Ripley, <i>Persons of the Year: Coleen Rowley, Cynthia Cooper, Sherron Watkins</i> , Time, Jan. 6, 2003.....	11
Silvia X. Liu, <i>When Doing the Right Thing Means Losing Your Job: Reforming the New York Whistleblower Statute</i> , 7 N.Y. City L. Rev. 61 (2004).....	12
Stefan Rutzel, <i>Snitching for the Common Good: In Search of a Response to the Legal Problems Posed by Environmental Whistleblowing</i> , 14 Temp. Envtl. L. & Tech. J. 1 (1995).....	14
Michael Selmi, <i>Why Are Employment Discrimination Cases So Hard to Win?</i> , 61 La. L. Rev. 555 (2001)	26
Gerard Sinzdak, <i>An Analysis of Current Whistleblower Laws: Defending a More Flexible Approach to Reporting Requirements</i> , 96 Cal. L. Rev. 1633 (2008).....	13, 14, 15
Elizabeth C. Tippet, <i>The Promise of Compelled Whistleblowing: What the Corporate Governance Provisions of Sarbanes Oxley Mean for Employment Law</i> , 11 Employee Rts. & Emp. Pol'y J. 1 (2007)	14, 15
Curtis C. Verschoor, <i>Is This the Age of Whistleblowers?</i> , Strategic Fin., Jan. 2005	11
